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JOSEPH CARLOS VALESQUEZ, on behalf ) Case No: 
of himself and all others similarly situated, ) 

) CLASS ACTION 
Plaintiff, ) 

) [E-FILEJ 
V. ) 

) COMPLAINT FOR VIOLATIONS OF THE 
W ALMART, INC., a Delaware corporation, ) SONG-BEVERLY CREDIT CARD ACT 
and DOES 1 through 20, inclusive, ) (Cal. Civ. Code §1747.08) 

) 
Defendant. ) 

) 
) 

Plaintiff Joseph Carlos Valesquez, ("Plaintiff'), on behalf of himself and all others similarly 

situated, complains and alleges upon information and belief, among other things, upon the investigation 

made by Plaintiff by and through his attorneys, as follows: 
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2 1. 

NATURE OF THE CASE 

Plaintiff brings this cause of action against Defendant Walmart, Inc. ("Defendant" or 

3 "Walmart") for its failure to comply with the Song-Beverly Credit Card Act, Civil Code section 

4 1747.08, et seq., ("Song-Beverly"), in that it utilizes a video camera at its self-check-out kiosks that 

5 records an up-close image of the customer's personal identification information, to wit, his personal 

6 likeness including his eye color, hair color, and facial features, throughout the entire duration of the 

7 customer' s credit card transaction. By employing this video recording practice in conjunction with 

8 credit card transactions, Defendant intentionally violates section 1747.08(a)(2) of Song-Beverly. 

9 2. The California legislature enacted this statute in response to the recognized dangers 

10 associated with permitting retailers to collect and maintain consumers' personal identification 

11 information, finding that the practice put the physical safety of consumers at risk and jeopardized 

12 consumers' financial security and credit rating, due to identity theft and fraud. 

13 3. The California Court of Appeals has recognized that Song-Beverly was enacted as a 

14 "response to two principle privacy concerns." (Florez v. Linens 'N Things, (2003) 108 Cal.App.4th 447, 

15 452-53.) One concern was that "with the increased use of computer technology, very specific and 

16 personal information about a consumer's spending habits was being made available to anyone willing to 

17 pay for it." (Ibid.) The second concern motivating the Legislature was that "acts of harassment and 

18 violence were being committed by store clerks who obtained customers' phone numbers and addresses." 

19 (Ibid.) 

20 4. Thus, Song-Beverly prohibits a retail from "[r]equest[ing], or requir[ing] as a condition 

21 to accepting the credit card as payment in full or in part for goods or services, the cardholder to provide 

22 personal identification information, which the person, firm, partnership, association, or corporation 

23 accepting the credit card writes, causes to be written, or otherwise records upon the credit card 

24 transaction form or otherwise. (Civ. Code § 1747.08(a)(2).) 

25 5. "Personal Identification Information" is defined as "information concerning the 

26 cardholder, other than information set forth on the credit card, and including, but not limited to, the 

27 

28 
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1 cardholder's address or telephone number. (Civ. Code, §1747.08(b) (emphasis added).) Plaintiffs 

2 personal likeness and facial features constitute "personal identification information" under the statute. 

3 6. Defendant operates over 300 locations in the State of California, including the Walmart 

4 store at which Plaintiff completed his credit card transaction, located at 1231 S. Sanderson Ave., Hemet, 

5 California 92545. 

6 7. Defendant routinely utilizes a video camera recording device at its self-check-out kiosks 

7 that records an up-close image of the customer's personal identification information, to wit, his personal 

8 likeness including his eye color, hair color, and facial features, throughout the entire duration of the 

9 customer's credit card transaction. This camera is utilized to capture information about the cardholder; 

10 separate and apart from traditional security cameras that are present throughout the store. Simply stated, 

11 the cameras utilized at the self-check-out kiosks are not used exclusively for security purposes, but 

12 instead provide Defendant with valuable biometric data concerning Plaintiff and members of the class 

13 and/or retain the ability to do so. 

14 8. Thus, Defendant systematically and uniformly violates Song-Beverly at each of its 

15 California locations by utilizing this video camera recording device at its self-check-out kiosks to record 

16 the customer's personal identification information in conjunction with a credit card transaction. 

17 

18 9. 

JURISDICTION AND VENUE 

This Court has jurisdiction over Defendant and the claims set forth below pursuant to 

19 Code of Civil Procedure §410.10 and the California Constitution, Article VI§ 10, because this case is a 

20 cause not given by statute to other trial courts. 

21 10. Venue is proper in the Superior Court for the County of San Diego, State of California, 

22 because Defendant has accepted credit cards for the transaction of business throughout California, 

23 including the County of San Diego, which has caused both obligations ofliability of Defendant to arise 

24 in the County of San Diego. 

25 

26 Ill 

27 Ill 

28 

11. The amount in controversy exceeds the jurisdictional minimum of this Court. 
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1 

2 

3 

PARTIES 

Plaintiff 

12. Plaintiff Joseph Carlos Valesquez is a resident of Riverside County in the State of 

4 California. On or about March 21, 2018, Plaintiff made a purchase with a Capital One payment card at a 

5 self-check-out kiosk at a Walmart retail store located in Hemet, California. Throughout the entire 

6 duration of Plaintiffs purchase transaction, Plaintiff was recorded by a video camera affixed to the cash 

7 register at the self-check-out kiosk. Defendant's video recording captured a high-quality image of 

8 Plaintiff's face and upper body, recording distinguishing features of his personal likeness, such as his 

9 eye color, hair color, and facial features to a granular, accurately-detailed degree. Defendant's recording 

10 of Plaintiff at the point-of-sale impermissibly captures Plaintiff's personal identification information in 

11 conjunction with a credit card transaction and is in direct violation of Civil Code section 1747.08(a)(2). 

12 13. Plaintiffbrings this class action against Defendant, pursuant to California Code of Civil 

13 Procedure Section 3 82, on behalf of himself and all others similarly situated California customers who 

14 engaged in a credit card transaction with Defendant Walmart, for which Defendant utilized a video 

15 camera at its self-check-out kiosks to record an up-close image of the customer's personal identification 

16 information, to wit, facial features, from April 18, 2017 through the date of trial (the "Class"). Excluded 

17 from the Class is Defendant, its corporate parents, subsidiaries and affiliates, officers and directors, and 

18 any entity in which Defendant has a controlling interest, and the legal representatives, successors or 

19 assigns of any such excluded persons or entities. Also excluded from the Class is Plaintiffs counsel, the 

20 assigned Judge, and the Judge's family. 

21 

22 

Defendant 

14. Plaintiff is informed and believes and based thereon alleges that Defendant W almart, Inc. 

23 is a Delaware Corporation, with its principal place of business located at 702 SW 8th Street, 

24 Bentonville, AR 72716. Defendant operates discount stores, retail supercenters, and grocery 

25 supermarkets throughout the world. 

26 15. At all times hereinafter mentioned, Defendant owns, operates, and maintains over 5,300 

27 locations nationwide, including over 300 locations within the State of California. 

28 
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1 16. The true names and capacities, whether individual corporate, associate, or otherwise, of 

2 defendants sued herein as DOES 1 through 20, inclusive, are currently unknown to Plaintiff, who 

3 therefore sues these defendants by such fictitious names under Code of Civil Procedure section 474. 

4 17. Plaintiff is informed and believes, and based thereon alleges, that each of the defendants 

5 designated herein as a DOE is legally responsible in some manner for the unlawful acts referred to 

6 herein. Plaintiff will seek leave of Court to amend this Complaint to reflect the true names and 

7 capacities of the defendants designated hereinafter as DOES when such identities become known. 

8 18. Plaintiff is informed and believes, and thereon alleges, that at all times material hereto 

9 and mentioned herein, each defendant sued herein, was the agent, servant, employer, joint-venturer, 

10 partner, subsidiary, parent, division, alias, and/or alter ego of each of the remaining defendants and 

11 were, at all times, acting within the purpose and scope of such agency, servitude, employment, 

12 ownership, subsidiary, alias and/or alter ego and with the authority, consent, approval, control, 

13 influence, and ratification of each remaining defendant sued herein. 

14 

15 19. 

FACTUAL ALLEGATIONS 

On or about March 21, 2018, Plaintiff made a credit card purchase at a Walmart retail 

16 store located at 1231 S. Sanderson Ave., Hemet, California 92545. 

17 20. Plaintiff walked into a Walmart retail store to purchase various items for himself and 

18 selected a self-check-out kiosk to pay for his items. At the self-check-out kiosk, there was a video 

19 camera affixed to the cash register. The video camera is intended to and does record only the face and 

20 upper body of the customer engaged in the purchase transaction. 

21 21. Plaintiff rang up each item and elected to make his purchase with his Capital One credit 

22 card. During the entirety of the credit card transaction, the video camera recorded an up-close, 

23 picturesque image of Plaintiffs personal likeness, including his eye color, hair color, and facial 

24 features, at such a detailed degree that he could be easily recognized from the videotaped image at the 

25 point of sale. The video recording is different from standard security camera footage in that it records 

26 personal identification information on a granular level in accurate detail. Plaintiff had no means to avoid 

27 
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1 his image being recorded, as Walmart requires that each customer be recorded on this video when they 

2 utilize the self-check-out kiosk. 

3 

4 

5 

Walmart Subjects its Customers to the Very Danger 
the Legislature Sought to Avoid in Enacting Song-Beverly 

22. Defendant's video recording at its self-check-out kiosks captures customers' personal 

6 
identification information, to wit, their eye color, hair color, and facial features, in conjunction with a 

7 
credit card transaction. In so doing, Defendant puts its customers at risk of the very dangers the 

8 
Legislature sought to avoid. 

9 
23. Defendant's video recording subjects consumers, including Plaintiff, to the potential 

10 
threat of onerous harassment, including but not limited to, identity theft, marketing campaigns, and 

11 

12 

13 

unwelcome, distasteful, or otherwise threatening communications. 

CLASS ALLEGATIONS 

24. This lawsuit is brought on behalf of Plaintiff and an ascertainable class to recover the 

14 
maximum statutory penalty permitted by Civil Code section 1747.08(e) for Defendant's repeated 

15 
violations of Song-Beverly as alleged herein. Plaintiff seeks certification of a Class pursuant to Code of 

16 
Civil Procedure section 382, which Class is defined as follows: 

17 

18 

19 

20 

All California consumers who engaged in a credit card transaction with Defendant 
Walmart, for which Defendant utilized a video camera at its self-check-out kiosks to 
record an up-close image of the customer's personal identification information, to wit, 
their facial features, from April 18, 2017 through the date of trial (the "Class"). 

25. Excluded from the Class is Defendant, its corporate parents, subsidiaries and affiliates, 

officers and directors, and any entity in which Defendant has a controlling interest, and the legal 
21 

representatives, successors or assigns of any such excluded persons or entities. Also excluded from the 
22 

Class is Plaintiffs counsel, the assigned Judge, and the Judge's family. 
23 

24 
26. The members of this Class are so numerous that joinder of all members is impractical. 

While the exact number of Class members is unknown to Plaintiff at this time, such information can be 
25 

ascertained through appropriate discovery from records obtained from Defendant and its agents. 
26 

27 
27. A class action is superior to other available methods for the fair and efficient adjudication 

of this controversy because the likelihood of individual Class members prosecuting separate claims is 
28 
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1 remote and individual Class members do not have a significant interest in individually controlling the 

2 prosecution of separate actions. 

3 28. The disposition of Plaintiffs and Class Members' claims through the class action device 

4 will provide substantial judicial economy and benefits both the parties and the Court. Further, the 

5 statutory damages for which the individual class members are entitled are relatively small and the 

6 burden and expense of individual litigation makes it substantially difficult and unlikely that Class 

7 Members will individually seek redress of Defendant's wrongs. Without the class action procedural 

8 device, Defendant's unlawful conduct will continue unabated. 

9 29. This action will promote an orderly and expeditious adjudication of the Class claims, and 

10 will promote and foster the uniformity of decision. 

11 30. The Class is ascertainable and there is a well-defined community of interest among the 

12 members of the Class because common questions of law and fact predominate, Plaintiffs claims are 

13 typical of the members of the Class, and Plaintiff can fairly and adequately represent the interests of the 

14 Class. 

15 31. The common questions oflaw and fact, which arise from Defendant's uniform pattern 

16 and practice of prohibited conduct, predominate over any individual issues affecting the members of the 

17 Class. Thus, among the questions of law and fact common to the Class are as follows: 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

a. Whether each Class member engaged in a credit card transaction with Defendant; 

b. Whether Defendant had or has a corporate policy and/or procedure to utilize a video 

camera at its self-check-out kiosks to record an up-close image of the customer's 

personal identification information; 

c. Whether Defendant's use of the video camera recording in conjunction with a credit 

card transaction violates the Song-Beverly Credit Card Act, section 1747.08(a)(2); 

and 

d. Whether Plaintiff and the Class are entitled to an award of civil penalties and the 

proper amount of civil penalties to be paid to the Class pursuant to Civil Code 

section 1747.08(e); 
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1 32. Plaintiffs claims are typical of those of the other Class Members because Plaintiff, like 

2 every other Class Member, was exposed to virtually identical conduct and is entitled to civil penalties in 

3 amounts of up to one thousand dollars ($1,000.00) per violation pursuant to Civil Code section 

4 1747.08(e). 

5 33. Plaintiff can fairly and adequately represent the interests of the Class, he has no conflict 

6 of interest with other Class members, and has retained competent counsel experience in complex class 

7 action litigation. 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

CAUSE OF ACTION FOR VIOLATION OF 
CALIFORNIA CIVIL CODE SECTION 1747.08{a}{2), 

THE SONG-BEVERLY CREDIT CARD ACT 

34. Plaintiff re-alleges and incorporates by reference each and every paragraph above as 

though fully set forth herein. 

35. California Civil Code section 1747.08(a)(2) prohibits any corporation, which accepts 

credit cards for the transaction of business, from "[r]equest[ing], or requir[ing] as a condition to 

accepting the credit card as payment in full or in part for goods or services, the cardholder to provide 

personal identification information, which the person, firm, partnership, association, or corporation 

accepting the credit card writes, causes to be written, or otherwise records upon the credit card 

transaction form or otherwise. (Civ. Code§ 1747.08(a)(2).) 

36. Section 1747.08(b) defines "personal identification information" as "information 

concerning the cardholder, other than information set forth on the credit card, and including, but not 

limited to, the cardholder's address and telephone number." (Civ. Code§ 1747.08(b) (emphasis added).) 

37. Plaintiffs personal likeness, namely, his eye color, hair color, and facial features 

constitutes "personal identification information" because it is identifying information concerning the 

cardholder that is otherwise not information set forth on the credit card. For instance, a person's eye 

color and hair color are identifying features set forth on government issued identifications, such as 

driver's licenses and passports. 

38. Plaintiff and Class Members are "cardholders" who entered into credit card transactions 

at Defendant's retail stores, as defined by Civil Code section 1747.02(d). 

8 
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1 39. Defendant is a corporation that routinely accepts credit cards for the transaction of 

2 business. 

3 40. Defendant routinely utilizes a video camera recording device at its self-check-out kiosks 

4 that records an up-close image of the customer's personal identification information, to wit, his personal 

5 likeness including his eye color, hair color, and facial features, throughout the entire duration of the 

6 customer's credit card transaction. 

7 41. Upon information and belief, Defendant collected Class Members' personal identification 

8 information to advance its own prospective business purposes, including but not limited to targeted 

9 marketing campaigns. Defendant did not collect this personal identification information for any purpose 

10 listed in Civil Code section 1747.08(c). 

11 42. During the class period it was Defendant's routine business practice to intentionally 

12 engage in the conduct described in this cause of action with respect to every person who, while using a 

13 credit card, made a purchase at a self-check-out kiosk at any of Defendant's retail locations in the State 

14 of California. 

15 43. Based upon Defendant's violations as set forth herein, Plaintiff and Class members are 

16 entitled to civil penalties in amounts ofup to one thousand dollars ($1,000) per violation pursuant to 

17 Civil Code section 1747.0S(e). 

18 PRAYER FOR RELIEF 

19 WHEREFORE, Plaintiff prays for a judgment against Defendant as follows: 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

A. Certifying this action as a class action, appointing Joseph Carlos Valesquez as the Class 

Representative and Plaintiffs counsel, Todd Carpenter, as Class Counsel; 

B. Awarding Plaintiff and the Class the civil penalty to which he or she is entitled under Civil 

Code section 1747.08(e); 

C. For distribution of any moneys recovered on behalf of the Class of similarly situated 

consumers via fluid recovery or cy pres recovery where necessary to prevent Defendant 

from retaining the benefit of its wrongful conduct; 
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2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

D. For an award of attorneys' fees as authorized by statute, including but not limited to, the 

provisions of Code of Civil Procedure section 1021.5, and as authorized under the "common 

fund" doctrine; 

E. For costs of the suit; 

F. For prejudgment interest at the legal rate; 

G. And for such other relief as the Court may deem proper. 

Dated: April 18, 2018 
CARLSON LYNCH SWEET 
KILPELA & CARPENTER, LLP 

{7:)Jf)a~ 
Todd D. Carpenter (CA 234464) 
1350 Columbia Street, Ste. 603 
San Diego, California 92101 
Telephone: 619.762.1900 
Facsimile: 619.756.6990 
tcarpenter@carlsonl ynch. com 
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